

under appeal. The High Court found that one of the letters had been admitted and the other had been written by a third party. The reasoning of the High Court does not warrant interference. However, in the facts and circumstances of this case, we deem it appropriate to set aside the cost of Rs.11,000/-.

We are informed that the proceedings are pending before the Judicial Magistrate since 2013. We direct that the pending proceedings be disposed of as expeditiously as possible, preferably within six months' from date.

With the aforesaid observations, the Appeal is disposed of.

Pending applications, if any, are disposed of.

.....J.
(INDIRA BANERJEE)

.....J.
(A.S. BOPANNA)

NEW DELHI;
FEBRUARY 17, 2020

ITEM NO.49

COURT NO.14

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) No(s). 9145/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07-08-2019 in CRR No. 1897/2019 passed by the High Court At Calcutta)

SANTANU MUKHERJEE @ SHANTANU MUKHERJEE Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ANR. Respondent(s)

Date : 17-02-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDIRA BANERJEE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Anindo Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Jayanta Bhattacharya, Adv.
Mrs. Sarla Chandra, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Avishkar Singhvi, Adv.
Mr. Suhaan Mukerji, Adv.
Mr. vishal Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Amit Verma, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Manchanda, Adv.
Mr. Nipun Katyal, Adv.
M/S. Plr Chambers And Co., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The Appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications, if any, are disposed of.

(NEELAM GULATI)
AR-cum-PS

(RAJINDER KAUR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed Order is placed on the file)